

File 2015-005805

Doc ID: 007209210006 Type: MIS Kind: MISCELLANEOUS Recorded: 03/25/2015 at 02:14:36 PM Fee Amt: \$23.00 Page 1 of 6 Workflow# 0000101673-0001 Johnson County-Recorded as Presented Jill L. Jackson County Recorder

CITY OF FRANKLIN, INDIANA

MAR 2 5 2015

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2015-06

AUDITOR, JOHNSON COUNTY

A RESOLUTION GRANTING TAX ABATEMENT FOR OVERTON INDUSTRIES: TUBE FORMING SYSTEMS (EDC 2015-01)

WHEREAS, the economic growth and development of the City of Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana is the primary goal of the community;

WHEREAS, the Franklin Economic Development Commission has on March 10th, 2015, held a public meeting and considered the tax abatement request of Overton Industries: Tube Forming Systems, in a manner consistent with the City of Franklin Community Investment Incentives Summary and the applicable sections of the Indiana Code.

WHEREAS, the Franklin Economic Development Commission has made the findings required by IC 6-1.1-12.1-3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5 the Franklin Economic Development Commission recommends that Overton Industries: Tube Forming Systems, receive a 5 year tax abatement with a 5% Economic Development Fee on personal property located at the property described in "Exhibit A" and the manufacturing project described in the tax abatement request;

WHEREAS, a copy of the Statement of Benefits recommended for approval by the Franklin Economic Development Commission is attached hereto as "Exhibit B;"

WHEREAS, the said real estate as described in "Exhibit A" is located in an existing Economic Revitalization Area as approved by the City of Franklin Common Council with City Council Resolution Number 2012-17 and confirmed by Resolution Number 2012-18;

WHEREAS, the Common Council has received and reviewed "Exhibit B," with all attachments, and that such attachments are made a part hereof and incorporated herein, all which together contain the necessary statements of benefits, letter of application, and description of manufacturing equipment which are involved, along with the recommendation for tax abatement for personal property; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council has given careful consideration to the materials submitted and affirms the findings of the Franklin Economic Development Commission relative to the requirements of IC 6-1.1-12.1-3 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5, and specifically including the following findings:

As to personal property the following findings are made:

- 1) Whether the estimate of the cost of new manufacturing equipment is reasonable for equipment of that type;
- 2) Whether the estimate of the number of individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment;
- 3) Whether the estimate of the annual salaries of those individuals who will be employed or whose employment will be retained can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new equipment;
- 4) Whether any other benefits about which information was requested are benefits that can be reasonably expected to result from the installation of the new manufacturing equipment; and

5) Whether the totality of the benefits is sufficient to justify the tax abatement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

	tax shall extend for a period of years, with a 5% o the deduction schedule set forth in IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(e)(6)
information showing the extent to whic submitted in their request for tax abat	ems, shall be required to provide the City of Franklin with there has been compliance with the statement of benefits ement within sixty (60) days after the end of each year in required by IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.
• •	ription of the affected area will be available and can be ounty Assessor and the City Clerk/Treasurer.
Introduced and Filed on the $2nd$ day	of <u>March</u> , 2015.
DULY PASSED on this 16th day of Mar	cch, 2015, by the Common Council of the City of
Franklin, Johnson County, Indiana, having be	en passed by a vote of $\frac{6}{}$ in Favor and $\frac{0}{}$
Opposed.	
City of Franklin, Indiana, By its Common Cou	ncil:
Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:
Am Bash	
Stephen Barnett, Council President	Stephen Barnett, Council President
Kenneth W. Austin, Vice President	Kenneth W. Austin, Vice President
1101~	
oseph P. Abban	Joseph P. Abban
Absent	
oseph R. Ault	Joseph R. Ault
Stephen D. Hougland	Stephen D. Hougland
like Jung	
Or. William T. Murphy	Dr. William T. Murphy

Richard L. Wertz Richard L. Wertz				
Attest:				
Janet P. Alexander City Clerk-Treasurer				
Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Franklin for his approval or veto pursuant to Indiana Code §				
36-4-6-15, 16, this 16 day of Warch , 2015 at 7:30 o'clock a.mr./p.m. Janet P. Alexander, City Clerk-Treasurer				
This ordinance having been passed by the legislative body and presented to me [Approved by me and duly adopted, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-4-6-16(a)(1)] [Vetoed, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-4-6-16(a)(2)], this				
Attest: Janet P. Alexander, City Clerk-Treasurer				

Prepared by: Krista M. Linke, Director of Community Development "I AFFIRM, UNDER THE PENALTIES FOR PERIURY, THAT I HAVE TAKEN REASONABLE CARE TO REDACT EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW"

NAME KWITZ UNLIE

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A part of West Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 18, Township 12 North, Range5 East, Johnson County, Indiana, more commonly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the East Half of said Northeast Quarter, thence South 00 degrees 02 minutes 39 seconds West 1689.36 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence continuing South 00 degrees 02 minutes 39 seconds West a distance of 1022.15 feet to the Southeast corner of the West Half of said Quarter Section; thence North 89 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds West 488.13 feet to the East right-of-way of Interstate #65; thence along said right-of-way North 17 degrees 18 minutes 15 seconds West a distance of 284.03 feet; thence continuing on and along said East right-of-way North 11 degrees 35 minutes 37 seconds West 771.06 feet; thence South 89 degrees 32 minutes 07 seconds East 728.38 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 14.5429 acres, more or less, subject to all legal rights-of-way and easements of record.



State Form 51764 (R3 / 12-13)
Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance

PRIVACY NOTICE

Any information concerning the cost of the property and specific salaries paid to individual employees by the property owner is confidential per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1.

EXHIBIT B

INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. This statement must be submitted to the body designating the Economic Revitalization Area prior to the public hearing if the designating body requires information from the applicant in making its decision about whether to designate an Economic Revitalization Area. Otherwise this statement must be submitted to the designating body **BEFORE** a person installs the new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment, and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment for which the person wishes to claim a deduction.
- The statement of benefits form must be submitted to the designating body and the area designated an economic revitalization area before the installation of qualifying abatable equipment for which the person desires to claim a deduction.
- 3. To obtain a deduction, a person must file a certified deduction schedule with the person's personal property return on a certified deduction schedule (Form 103-ERA) with the township assessor of the township where the property is situated or with the county assessor if there is no township assessor for the township. The 103-ERA must be filed between March 1 and May 15 of the assessment year in which new manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equipment and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipment is installed and fully functional, unless a filing extension has been obtained. A person who obtains a filing extension must file the form between March 1 and the extended due date of that year.
- 4. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved, must submit Form CF-1/PP annually to show compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
- 5. For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved after June 30, 2013, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed.

 For a Form SB-1/PP that is approved prior to July 1, 2013, the abatement schedule approved by the designating body remains in effect. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-17)

	t is approved prior to July		TAXPAYER				erie (yw. elec y y w. e			
SECTION 1 TAXPAYER I lame of taxpayer Fube Forming Systems, Inc.			Name of contact person Rita Z Shearer rita@ overtonind. com							
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code) 2155 McClain Drive Franklin, IN 46131							Telephone number (317) 831-4542			
SECTION 2	LO	CATION AN	D DESCRIPTI	ON OF PRO	POSED PROJI	ECT				
Name of designating body The City of Franklin Co	mmon Council						Resolution num	Der (s)		
ocation of property 2155 McClain Drive Franklin, IN 46131			County Johnson			DLGF taxing district number Franklin				
Description of manufacturing equipment and/or research and development equip				uipment				ESTIMATED		
and/or logistical distribution equipment and/or information technology equipme (Use additional sheets if necessary.)			ent.			START DA	TE COM	PLETION DATE		
Okuma LU3000EX-1000	·				Manufacturing	Manufacturing Equipment		15 0	02/01/2015	
Onama 200000					R & D Equipm	nent				
					Logist Dist Ed	uipment				
					IT Equipment					
SECTION 3	ESTIMATE OF E	EMPLOYEES	AND SALAF	RIES AS RES	SULT OF PROF					
Current number	Salaries	Number retained		Salaries Nur 1,905,747.00		Number a	ber additional Sal		laries 110.000.00	
40	1,905,747.00		40	1 '		20 IFOT	e an es acatacida (Mel		Commence of the last	
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (d) (2) the COST of the property is confidential.		ATED TOTAL COST AND MANUFACTURING EQUIPMENT		R & D EQUIPMENT		LOGIST DIST EQUIPMENT		IT EQUIPMENT		
		COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Current values										
Plus estimated values of p		220,044		·		LANSA LA				
Less values of any proper		000 044								
Net estimated values upo SECTION 5	n completion of project WASTE CON	220,044 IVERTED At		ENEFITS PR	OMISED BY T	HE TAXPAY	ER .			
Estimated solid waste co					nazardous wast					
Other benefits:		***************************************		a part day	i in the control					
		•		· 24000	White 6	<i>in</i>		,		
	Santania de la compansa de la compa		TAXPAYER (PEDTIEIA AT	ION	All Maries and the second				
SECTION 6	/ epresentations⁄in this sta	lement are tr		JERUS IGAN			A.			
Signature of authorized repre		enient are u	ue			D	ate signed (mont	th, day, year) 2/19/2014		
Printed name of authorized re	La L			Title			/			
Steven L Overton	presentative			CFO						

FOR USE OF THE DI	ESIGNATING BODY					
adopted in the resolution previously approved by this body. Said resolution authorized under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.	nic revitalization area and find that the applicant meets the general standards on, passed under IC 6-1.1-12.1-2.5, provides for the following limitations as					
A. The designated area has been limited to a period of time not to exceed is	calendar years * (see below). The date this designation expires					
 B. The type of deduction that is allowed in the designated area is limited to: 1. Installation of new manufacturing equipment; 2. Installation of new research and development equipment; 3. Installation of new logistical distribution equipment. 4. Installation of new information technology equipment; 	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Yes ☐ No					
C. The amount of deduction applicable to new manufacturing equipment is li						
D. The amount of deduction applicable to new research and development ed	pulpment is limited to \$ cost with an assessed value of					
E. The amount of deduction applicable to new logistical distribution equipmes	nt is limited to \$ cost with an assessed value of					
F. The amount of deduction applicable to new information technology equips \$						
G. Other limitations or conditions (specify)						
H. The deduction for new manufacturing equipment and/or new research and development equipment and/or new logistical distribution equipment and/or new information technology equipment installed and first claimed eligible for deduction is allowed for:						
☐ Year 1 ☐ Year 2 ☐ Year 3 ☐ Year 4 ☐ Year 6 ☐ Year 7 ☐ Year 8 ☐ Year 9	Year 5 (see below *) Year 10					
I. For a Statement of Benefits approved after June 30, 2013, did this designating body adopt an abatement schedule per IC 6-1.1-12.1-17? Yes If yes, attach a copy of the abatement schedule to this form. If no, the designating body is required to establish an abatement schedule before the deduction can be determined.						
Also we have reviewed the information contained in the statement of benefits and find that the estimates and expectations are reasonable and have determined that the totality of benefits is sufficient to justify the deduction described above.						
Approved by: (signature and title of authorized member of designating body)	Telephone number Date signed (month, day, year)					
Printed name of authorized member of designating body Steven Barnett, Council President	Name of designating body Franklin Common Council					
All all the following and title of attesters A a second 110 at 74 DPVP =	Printed name of attester Krista Linke					
the state of the s	onomic revitalization area, that limitation does not limit the length of time a					
* If the designating body limits the time period during which an area is an economic revitalization area, that limitation does not limit the length of time a taxpayer is entitled to receive a deduction to a number of years that is less than the number of years designated under IC 6-1.1-12.1-17.						

IC 6-1.1-12.1-17

Abatement schedules

Sec. 17. (a) A designating body may provide to a business that is established in or relocated to a revitalization area and that receives a deduction under section 4 or 4.5 of this chapter an abatement schedule based on the following factors:

- (1) The total amount of the taxpayer's investment in real and personal property.
- (2) The number of new full-time equivalent jobs created.
- (3) The average wage of the new employees compared to the state minimum wage.
- (4) The infrastructure requirements for the taxpayer's investment.
- (b) This subsection applies to a statement of benefits approved after June 30, 2013. A designating body shall establish an abatement schedule for each deduction allowed under this chapter. An abatement schedule must specify the percentage amount of the deduction for each year of the deduction. An abatement schedule may not exceed ten (10) years.
- (c) An abatement schedule approved for a particular taxpayer before July 1, 2013, remains in effect until the abatement schedule expires under the terms of the resolution approving the taxpayer's statement of benefits.